BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONFIRMING THE REAPPOINTMENT OF CLIFFORD N. CARLSEN JR. TO THE METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION-RECREATION COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 96-2270

Introduced by Mike Burton Executive Officer

1996.

WHEREAS, The Metro Code, Section 6.01.030, provides that the Council confirms members to the Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commission; and

WHEREAS, The initial four-year term of member Clifford N. Carlsen currently serving on the Commission expires January 15, 1996; and

WHEREAS, The Executive Officer recommends Clifford N. Carlsen Jr. be reappointed for a full, four year term; and

WHEREAS, The Council finds that Clifford N. Carlsen Jr. has served with distinction and is exceptionally qualified to carry out commission duties; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED,

That Clifford N. Carlsen Jr. is hereby confirmed for re-appointment as a member of the Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commission for the term beginning January 15, 1996, and ending January 15, 2000.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this _____ day of _____

Jon Kvistad, Presiding Officer

Approved as to Form:

Daniel B. Cooper, General Counsel

STAFF REPORT

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION 96-2270 FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONFIRMING THE REAPPOINTMENT OF CLIFFORD N. CARLSEN JR. TO THE METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION-RECREATION COMMISSION

Date: January 22, 1996

Presented by:

Mike Burton

BACKGROUND

Metro ER Commission appointments under Ord. No. 90-339 provided for four year terms with staggered term expiration dates. Metro's initial appoint of Clifford N. Carlsen Jr. was for an initial four year term which expires on January 15, 1996.

Mr. Carlsen has an excellent attendance record and is a valuable, contributing member of the Commission. As an attorney and principal in the firm of Miller, Nash, Wiener, Hager and Carlsen, he has a long history of involvement in community affairs and is intimately familiar with the facilities operated by the Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commission.

Mr. Carlsen has expressed his desire to be reappointed to a second four year term, as one of the two Metro seats on the Commission; the other being filled by Ben Middleton whose term expires on January 15, 1997.

EXECUTIVE OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

The Executive Officer recommends that Clifford N. Carlsen Jr. be confirmed to serve a second four year term on the Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commission which will expire January 15, 2000.

Born: Kent, Washington, March 16, 1927

United States Army 1945-1946

Education: Stanford University--BA 1951 Yale University Law School--JD 1954

Married Doris Cooper 1952; children: Laura 1957; Jane 1958; Clifford III 1960; Amy 1965

Partner - Miller, Nash, Wiener, Hager & Carlsen, Portland, Oregon

Portland City Attorney 1973

Commissioner	Metropolitan Exposition - Recreation Commission
Trustee	Oregon Community Foundation High Desert Museum
Fellow	American Bar Foundation
Member	Multnomah County Library Board Board of Visitors, University of Oregon Law School
Former President	City Club of Portland Board of Trustees, Parry Center for Children
Former Chairman	Metropolitan Arts Commission METRO Facilities CommitteePublic Policy Advisory Committee for Regional Convention, Trade, Performing Arts, and Spectator Facilities Oregon Commission on Judicial Fitness Judicial Administration Committee; Continuing Legal Education Committee; Committee on Future of Legal Profession, Oregon State Bar
Former Member	Oregon Educational Coordinating Commission House of Delegates, American Bar Association Board of Governors, Oregon State Bar Board of Directors, Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law Board of Trustees, Rehabilitation Institute of Oregon Governor's Committee on Child Welfare Agencies Board of Directors, Tri County Community Council Board of Directors, United Good Neighbors Board of Directors, Oregon School of Arts & Crafts Board of Overseers, Lewis and Clark College Academic Affairs Committee, Lewis and Clark College Board of Trustees, College of Idaho Board of Visitors, Northwestern School of Law, Lewis and Clark College Board of Directors, Yale Law School Alumni Association Session, Westminster Presbyterian Church (Elder)
Participant	U.S. Army War College-National Strategy Seminar, 1971
Hearings Officer	Department of Justice-Conscientious Objectors Appeals 1963-1966
Moderator	Discussion program on foreign affairs-NBC affiliate television station, 5 years
Honors	Certificate of Appreciation from Oregon State Bar, 1966, for representation of Mississippi citizens unable to obtain counsel in summer of 1965 Chosen to participate in 1978 National Endowment for Humanities Seminars for the Professions
Published	Reaction to Selective Service laws, <u>Trends</u> Magazine, June 1969; Law and Order, <u>Trends</u> Magazine, May 1971